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COMPANHIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN
PORTUGUESE)

FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE

CVM BRAZILIAN SECURITIES
September 30, 2010 Adopted in Brazil
QUARTERLY INFORMATION

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRY &
OTHER TYPES OF COMPANY

Registration with CVM SHOULD not BE CONSTRUED AS AN EVALUATION oF the company.
company management is responsible for the information provided.

01.01 IDENTIFICATION

1 - CVM CODE 2 - COMPANY NAME 3 - CNPJ (Corporate Taxpayer s ID)
COMPANHIA SIDERURGICA
00403-0 NACIONAL 33.042.730/0001-04

4 - NIRE (Corporate Registry ID)
33-300011595

01.02 HEAD OFFICE

1 - ADDRESS 2 - DISTRICT
RUA SAO JOSE, 20 GR, 1602 PARTE CENTRO

3-ZIP CODE 4 -CITY 5- STATE
20010-020 RIO DE JANEIRO RJ

GC(')’SREEA 7 - TELEPHONE 8 - TELEPHONE 9 - TELEPHONE 10 - TELEX
o1 2141-1800 - -

11 - AREA 12 - FAX 13 - FAX 14  FAX

CODE

01.02 HEAD OFFICE
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21 2141-1809 - -
15 - E-MAIL

invrel@csn.com.br

01.03 INVESTOR RELATIONS OFFICER (Company
Mailing Address)

1- NAME
PAULO PENIDO PINTO MARQUES

2 - ADDRESS 3 - DISTRICT

AV. BRIGADEIRO FARIA LIMA, 3400, 202 ANDAR ITAIM BIBI

4 - ZIP CODE 5-CITY 6 - STATE
04538-132 SAO PAULO SP
é(')gFéEA 8 - TELEPHONE 9-TELEPHONE 10- TELEPHONE 11 - TELEX

11 3049-7100 - i

12 - AREA

CODE 13 - FAX 14 - FAX 15  FAX

11 3049-7212 - i

16 - E-MAIL

paulopenido@csn.com.br

01.04 REFERENCE AND AUDITOR INFORMATION

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT QUARTER PREVIOUS QUARTER
1- 3. 4- 7.
BEGINNING 2~ END QuARTER BEGINNING ° " END 6-QUARTER e ning 8- END
11/2010 12/31/2010 3 7/1/2010  9/30/2010 2 4/1/2010  6/30/2010
09 - INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT 10 - CVM CODE
KPMG AUDITORES INDEPENDENTES 00418-9

12 TECHNICIAN S CPF (INDIVIDUAL

11. TECHNICIAN IN CHARGE TAXPAYER S ID)

ANSELMO NEVES MACEDO 033.169.788-28

01.04 REFERENCE AND AUDITOR INFORMATION
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01.04 REFERENCE AND AUDITOR INFORMATION
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01.05 CAPITAL STOCK

Number of Shares

(In thousands) 9/30/2010

Paid-in Capital

1 Common 1,510,359
2 Preferred 0
3 Total 1,510,359
Treasury Shares

4 Common 52,389
5 Preferred 0
6 Total 52,389

01.06 COMPANY PROFILE

1-TYPE OF COMPANY

Commercial, Industry and Other Types of Company
2 - STATUS

Operational
3 - NATURE OF OWNERSHIP

Private National
4 - ACTIVITY CODE

1060 Metallurgy and Steel Industry
5 - MAIN ACTIVITY

1- CURRENT QUARTER 2- PREVIOUS QUARTER

6/30/2010

1,510,359
0
1,510,359

52,389
0
52,389

3 SAME QUARTER
PREVIOUS YEAR
9/30/2009
1,510,359
0
1,510,359
52,389

0
52,389

MANUFACTURING, TRANSFORMATION AND TRADING OF STEEL PRODUCTS

6 - CONSOLIDATION TYPE

Total

7 - TYPE OF REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Unqualified

01.06 COMPANY PROFILE
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01.07 COMPANIES NOT INCLUDED IN THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1-ITEM 2 - CNPJ (Corporate 3 - COMPANY NAME
Taxpayer s ID)

01.08 - CASH DIVIDENDS APPROVED AND/OR PAID
DURING AND AFTER THE QUARTER

1-ITEM 2-EVENT  3- 4 -TYPE 5-DATEOF 6-TYPEAND 7-AMOUNT
APPROVAL PAYMENT  CLASS OF PER SHARE
SHARE

01.08 - CASH DIVIDENDS APPROVED AND/OR PAID DURING AND AFTER THE QUARTER 6
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01.09 - SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL AND CHANGES IN THE
CURRENT YEAR

1-ITEM 2-DATEOF 3-CAPITAL 4-AMOUNT 5-NATURE 7-NUMBER 8-SHARE
CHANGE STOCK OF CHANGE OF CHANGE OF SHARES PRICE WHEN
ISSUED ISSUED
(In thousands (In thousands
of reais) of reais) (Thousand) (In reais)

01.10 - INVESTOR RELATIONS OFFICER

1 - DATE 2 - SIGNATURE

10/28/2010

01.10 - INVESTOR RELATIONS OFFICER 7



02.01
Reais)

1.01.02.02.01
1.01.02.02.02

1.01.02.02.03
.01.02.02.06
.01.02.02.07
.01.02.02.08
.01.02.02.09
.01.03
.01.04
.01.04.01
.02

1.02.01
1.02.01.01
1.02.01.01.01
1.02.01.01.02
1.02.01.01.04
1.02.01.02
1.02.01.02.01
1.02.01.02.02
1.02.01.02.03
1.02.01.03
1.02.01.03.01
1.02.01.03.02
1.02.01.03.03
1.02.02
1.02.02.01

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
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2 - DESCRIPTION

Total Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash

Cash Equivalents

Receivables

Customers

Accounts Receivable Subsidiaries
Trade Accounts Receivable

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts
Sundry Receivables

Employees

Corporate Income Tax and Social Contribution
Recoverable

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution Taxes
Other Taxes

Proposed Dividends Receivable
Marketable securities available for sale
Other Receivables

Inventories

Other

Prepaid Expenses

Noncurrent Assets

Long-Term Assets

Sundry Receivables

Securities Receivables

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution Taxes
Other Taxes

Receivables from Related Parties
Associated and Related Companies
Subsidiaries

Other Related Parties

Other

Judicial Deposits

Prepaid Expenses

Other

Permanent Assets

02.01 BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (in thousands of Reais)

34,366,910
5,159,287
57,740
9,239
48,501
2,502,793
1,316,203
883,846
781,934
(349,577)
1,186,590
5,712

89,251

411,585
105,493
170,559
244,882
159,108
2,588,971
9,783
9,783
29,207,623
3,130,271
482,255
22,905
330,958
128,392
1,197,800
1,197,800
0

0
1,450,216
1,257,364
28,285
164,567
26,077,352

BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (in thousands of

3-9/30/2010 4 -6/30/2010

33,585,424
5,626,688
507,817
33,017
474,800
2,618,540
1,429,378
915,191
859,959
(345,772)
1,189,162
7,208

140,960

579,335
103,569
176,349
119,757
61,984
2,485,136
15,195
15,195
27,958,736
3,101,707
487,757
23,131
345,847
118,779
1,197,800
1,197,800
0

0
1,416,150
1,222,253
29,030
164,867
24,857,029



