SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

Report of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of November, 2010

Commission File Number 1-14732

COMPANHIA SIDERÚRGICA NACIONAL

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

National Steel Company

(Translation of Registrant's name into English)

Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima 3400, 20° andar São Paulo, SP, Brazil 04538-132

(Address of principal executive office)

Indicate by c	theck mark whether the under cover For	_		l reports	
	Form 20-FX	For	n 40-F		
Indicate by check mark whethe furnishing the information to the		_			•
	Yes	No _	X		

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH FROM THE ORIGINAL PREVIOUSLY ISSUED IN **PORTUGUESE)**

FEDERAL PUBLIC SERVICE

CVM BRAZILIAN SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

September 30, 2010

Accounting Practices Adopted in Brazil

QUARTERLY INFORMATION

COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRY & OTHER TYPES OF COMPANY

Registration with CVM SHOULD not BE CONSTRUED AS AN EVALUATION of the company. company management is responsible for the information provided.

01.01 IDENTIFICATION

1 - CVM CODE 2 - COMPANY NAME 3 - CNPJ (Corporate Taxpayer s ID)

COMPANHIA SIDERÚRGICA 00403-0 33.042.730/0001-04 **NACIONAL**

4 - NIRE (Corporate Registry ID)

33-300011595

01.02 HEAD OFFICE

1 - ADDRESS 2 - DISTRICT

RUA SÃO JOSÉ, 20 GR, 1602 PARTE CENTRO

3 - ZIP CODE 4 - CITY 5 - STATE

20010-020 RIO DE JANEIRO RJ

6 - AREA 7 - TELEPHONE 8 - TELEPHONE 9 - TELEPHONE 10 - TELEX

CODE

2141-1800 21

11 - AREA 12 - FAX 13 - FAX 14 FAX

CODE

01.02 HEAD OFFICE

2

21 2141-1809

15 - E-MAIL

invrel@csn.com.br

01.03 INVESTOR RELATIONS OFFICER (Company Mailing Address)

1- NAME

PAULO PENIDO PINTO MARQUES

2 - ADDRESS 3 - DISTRICT

AV. BRIGADEIRO FARIA LIMA, 3400, 20º ANDAR ITAIM BIBI

4 - ZIP CODE 5 - CITY 6 - STATE

04538-132 SÃO PAULO SP

7 - AREA 8 - TELEPHONE 9 - TELEPHONE 10 - TELEPHONE 11 - TELEX

CODE 9-12221 NONE 10-12221 NONE 11-1222X

11 3049-7100 - -

12 - AREA 40 FAV 45 FAV

CODE 13 - FAX 14 - FAX 15 FAX

.. 3049-7212 - -

16 - E-MAIL

paulopenido@csn.com.br

01.04 REFERENCE AND AUDITOR INFORMATION

CURRENT YEAR CURRENT QUARTER PREVIOUS QUARTER

1 - 3 - 4 - 7 - 8 - END BEGINNING 2 - END QUARTER BEGINNING 5 - END 6 - QUARTER BEGINNING BEGINNING 8 - END 1/1/2010 12/31/2010 3 7/1/2010 9/30/2010 2 4/1/2010 6/30/2010

09 - INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT 10 - CVM CODE

KPMG AUDITORES INDEPENDENTES 00418-9

11. TECHNICIAN IN CHARGE

12. TECHNICIAN S CPF (INDIVIDUAL

TAXPAYER S ID)

ANSELMO NEVES MACEDO 033.169.788-28

01.05 CAPITAL STOCK

Number of Shares 1- CURRENT QUARTER 2- PREVIOUS QUARTER 3 SAME QUARTER

PREVIOUS YEAR

(In thous	,	9/30/2010	6/30/2010	9/30/2009
Paid-in Capital				
1 Common		1,510,359	1,510,359	1,510,359
2 Preferred		0	0	0
3 Total		1,510,359	1,510,359	1,510,359
Treasury Shar	es			
4 Common		52,389	52,389	52,389
5 Preferred		0	0	0
6 Total		52,389	52,389	52,389

01.06 COMPANY PROFILE

1 - TYPE OF COMPANY

Commercial, Industry and Other Types of Company 2 - STATUS

Operational

3 - NATURE OF OWNERSHIP

Private National

4 - ACTIVITY CODE

1060 Metallurgy and Steel Industry

5 - MAIN ACTIVITY

MANUFACTURING, TRANSFORMATION AND TRADING OF STEEL PRODUCTS 6 - CONSOLIDATION TYPE

Total

7 - TYPE OF REPORT OF INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

Unqualified

01.07 COMPANIES NOT INCLUDED IN THE **CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

1 - ITEM 2 - CNPJ (Corporate Taxpayer s ID)

3 - COMPANY NAME

01.08 - CASH DIVIDENDS APPROVED AND/OR PAID **DURING AND AFTER THE QUARTER**

1 - ITEM

2 - EVENT

3 -APPROVAL

4 - TYPE

5 - DATE OF 6 - TYPE AND 7 - AMOUNT CLASS OF PAYMENT

PER SHARE

SHARE

2

01.09 - SUBSCRIBED CAPITAL AND CHANGES IN THE **CURRENT YEAR**

1 - ITEM 2 - DATE OF CHANGE

STOCK

3 - CAPITAL 4 - AMOUNT 5 - NATURE

7 - NUMBER OF CHANGE OF CHANGE OF SHARES

8 - SHARE PRICE WHEN

ISSUED

ISSUED

(In thousands (In thousands of reais) of reais)

(Thousand)

(In reais)

01.10 - INVESTOR RELATIONS OFFICER

1 - DATE

2 - SIGNATURE

10/28/2010

3

02.01 BALANCE SHEET - ASSETS (in thousands of Reais)

1 - CODE	2 - DESCRIPTION	3 - 9/30/2010 4	- 6/30/2010
1	Total Assets	34,366,910	33,585,424
1.01	Current Assets	5,159,287	5,626,688
1.01.01	Cash and Cash Equivalents	57,740	507,817
1.01.01.01	Cash	9,239	33,017
1.01.01.02	Cash Equivalents	48,501	474,800
1.01.02	Receivables	2,502,793	2,618,540
1.01.02.01	Customers	1,316,203	1,429,378
1.01.02.01.01	Accounts Receivable Subsidiaries	883,846	915,191
1.01.02.01.02	Trade Accounts Receivable	781,934	859,959
1.01.02.01.03	Allowance for Doubtful Accounts	(349,577)	(345,772)
1.01.02.02	Sundry Receivables	1,186,590	1,189,162
1.01.02.02.01	Employees	5,712	7,208
1.01.02.02.02	Corporate Income Tax and Social Contribution	89,251	140,960
1.01.02.02.02	Recoverable	09,231	140,900
1.01.02.02.03	Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution Taxes	411,585	579,335
1.01.02.02.06	Other Taxes	105,493	103,569
1.01.02.02.07	Proposed Dividends Receivable	170,559	176,349
1.01.02.02.08	Marketable securities available for sale	244,882	119,757
1.01.02.02.09	Other Receivables	159,108	61,984
1.01.03	Inventories	2,588,971	2,485,136
1.01.04	Other	9,783	15,195
1.01.04.01	Prepaid Expenses	9,783	15,195
1.02	Noncurrent Assets	29,207,623	27,958,736
1.02.01	Long-Term Assets	3,130,271	3,101,707
1.02.01.01	Sundry Receivables	482,255	487,757
1.02.01.01.01	Securities Receivables	22,905	23,131
1.02.01.01.02	Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution Taxes	330,958	345,847
1.02.01.01.04	Other Taxes	128,392	118,779
1.02.01.02	Receivables from Related Parties	1,197,800	1,197,800
1.02.01.02.01	Associated and Related Companies	1,197,800	1,197,800
1.02.01.02.02	Subsidiaries	0	0
1.02.01.02.03	Other Related Parties	0	0
1.02.01.03	Other	1,450,216	1,416,150
1.02.01.03.01	Judicial Deposits	1,257,364	1 ,222,253
1.02.01.03.02	Prepaid Expenses	28,285	29,030
1.02.01.03.03	Other	164,567	164,867
1.02.02	Permanent Assets	26,077,352	24,857,029
1.02.02.01			